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2018-19 COLORADO BASKETBALL12

No.	 Player	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.	 Exp.	 Hometown (High School/Previous School)	      
0	 Shane Gatling	 G	 6-2	 181	 Jr.	 JC	 Baldwin, N.Y. (Baldwin/Niagara/Indian Hills CC)
1	 Tyler Bey	 G/F	 6-7	 218	 So.	 1L	 Las Vegas, Nev. (Middlebrooks Academy [L.A. Calif.])
2	 Daylen Kountz	 G	 6-4	 185	 Fr.	 HS	 Denver, Colo. (East)
5	 D’Shawn Schwartz	 G/F	 6-7	 226	 So.	 1L	 Colorado Springs, Colo. (Sand Creek)
10	 Alexander Strating	 F	 6-7	 227	 So.	 1L	 Wassenaar, Netherlands (American School of The Hague)
12	 AJ Martinka	 G	 6-5	 195	 So.	 1L	 Stanwood, Wash. (Stanwood)
13	 Namon Wright	 G	 6-5	 197	 Sr.	 1L	 Los Angeles, Calif. (Pacific Hills/Missouri)
14	 Deleon Brown	 G	 6-4	 165	 Jr.	 2L	 Grand Rapids, Mich. (Christian/Brewster Academy ([N.H.])
15	 Jakub Dombek	 F	 6-11	 190	 Fr.	 HS	 Ostrava, Czech Republic (Get Better Academy)
21	 Evan Battey	 F	 6-8	 264	 Fr.	 RS	 View Park, Calif. (Villa Park)
23	 Lucas Siewert	 F	 6-10	 230	 Jr.	 2L	 Joinville, Santa Catarina, Brazil (Cathedral [L.A. Calif.])
24	 Eli Parquet	 G	 6-3	 192	 Fr.	 HS	 Beaumont, Texas (West Brook)
25	 McKinley Wright IV	 G	 6-0	 195	 So.	 1L	 North Robbinsdale, Minn. (Champlin Park)
30	 Frank Ryder	 F	 6-10	 240	 So.	 TR	 Boulder, Colo. (Fairview/San Diego)
33	 Aidan McQuade	 G	 6-2	 185	 So.	 HS	 Loveland, Colo. (Loveland)
34	 Benan Ersek	 G	 6-2	 170	 Fr.	 HS	 Vienna, Austria (Kent Denver)
35	 Dallas Walton	 F/C	 7-0	 235	 So.	 1L	 Arvada, Colo. (Arvada West)

Head Coach: Tad Boyle (Kansas ‘85) – Ninth Year at CU/13th Overall

Associate Head Coach: Mike Rohn (McPherson College ’90/Fort Hays State ‘93) – Ninth Year

Assistant Coach: Bill Grier (Oregon ’90) – Third Year

Assistant Coach: Kim English (Missouri ’12) – Second Year

Director of BB/Video Operations: Bill Cartun (Bates College ‘05/Connecticut ‘07) – Ninth Year

Director of Player Development: Sean Kearney (Scranton ‘81) – Sixth Year

2018-19 Roster

Pronunciation Guide
Deleon Brown.........................Deh-Lee-On
Daylen Kountz.........................DAY-len KOO-ntz
AJ Martinka............................Mar-TEEN-ka
Eli Parquet..............................Par-Kay
Alexander Strating...................STRAW-ting
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#0  Shane Gatling
Guard • 6-2 • 181 • Jr.

Baldwin, N.Y. 

 

#1  Tyler Bey
Guard/Forward • 6-7 • 218 • So.

Las Vegas, Nev.

 

#2  Daylen Kountz
Guard • 6-4 • 185 • Fr.

Denver, Colo.

 

#5  D’Shawn Schwartz
Guard/Forward • 6-7 • 226 • So.

Colorado Springs, Colo.

 

#10  Alexander Strating
Forward • 6-7 • 227 • So.

Wassenaar, Netherlands

 

#12  AJ Martinka
Guard • 6-5 • 195 • So.

Stanwood, Wash. 

 

#25  McKinley Wright IV
Guard • 6-0 • 195 • So.
North Robbinsdale, Minn. 

 

#30  Frank Ryder
Forward • 6-10 • 240 • So.

Boulder, Colo. 

 

#33  Aidan McQuade
Guard • 6-2 • 185 • So.

Loveland, Colo. 

 

#34  Benan Ersek
Guard • 6-2 • 170 • Fr.

Vienna, Austria

 

#35  Dallas Walton
Forward/Center • 7-0 • 235 • So.

Arvada, Colo.

#13  Namon Wright
Guard • 6-5 • 197 • Sr.

Los Angeles, Calif. 

 

#14  Deleon Brown
Guard • 6-4 • 165 • Jr.

Grand Rapids, Mich. 

 

#15  Jakub Dombek
Forward • 6-11 • 190 • Fr.

Ostrava, Czech Republic 

 

#21  Evan Battey
Forward • 6-8 • 264 • Fr.

View Park, Calif. 

 

#23  Lucas Siewert
Forward • 6-10 • 230 • Jr.

Joinville, Santa Catarina, Brazil 

 

#24  Eli Parquet
Guard • 6-3 • 192 • Fr.

Beaumont, Texas 
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